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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Members of Congregation House of Jacob - Mikveh Israel (Halpern Akiva Academy)

Opinion

I have audited the financial statements of Congregation House of Jacob - Mikveh Israel (Halpern Akiva
Academy) (the Academy), which comprise the statement of financial position as at August 31, 2025, and
the statements of revenues and expenditures, changes in net assets and cash flows for the year then
ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In my opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial
position of the Academy as at August 31, 2025, and the results of its operations and  cash flows for the
year then ended in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations
(ASNPO).

Basis for Opinion

I conducted my audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. My
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit
of the Financial Statements section of my report. I am independent of the Academy in accordance with
ethical requirements that are relevant to my audit of the financial statements in Canada, and I have fulfilled
my other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. I believe that the audit evidence I
have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in
accordance with ASNPO, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable
the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Academy's ability to
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the
going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Academy or to
cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Academy's financial reporting process.

(continues)
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Independent Auditor's Report to the Members of Congregation House of Jacob - Mikveh Israel (Halpern
Akiva Academy) (continued)

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

My objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that
includes my opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an
audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a
material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic
decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, I exercise
professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. I also:

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion. The risk of not detecting
a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal
control.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Academy’s internal control.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by management.

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Academy’s ability to continue as a going concern. If I
conclude that a material uncertainty exists, I am required to draw attention in my auditor’s report to
the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify
my opinion. My conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of my auditor’s
report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Academy to cease to continue as a going
concern.

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in
a manner that achieves fair presentation.

I communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal
control that I identify during my audit.

Chartered Professional Accountant
   

Calgary, Alberta
December 3, 2025  



CONGREGATION HOUSE OF JACOB - MIKVEH ISRAEL (HALPERN AKIVA ACADEMY)

Statement of Financial Position

August 31, 2025

2025 2024

ASSETS

CURRENT
Cash $ 107,066 $ 81,176
Accounts receivable 11,669 11,653
Goods and services tax recoverable 11,720 -
Prepaid expenses 10,888 15,461
Due from related party (Note 5) 9,208 -

150,551 108,290

CAPITAL ASSETS (Note 3) 170,820 190,770

RESTRICTED INVESTMENTS HELD IN TRUST BY SYNAGOGUE 113,009 134,676

$ 434,380 $ 433,736

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 28,862 $ 49,004
Payable to the Government 54,800 -
Source deductions payable 15,928 21,046
Due to related party (Note 5) - 2,997
Deferred revenue 14,220 10,678

113,810 83,725

NET ASSETS
General fund 36,743 24,565
Invested in capital assets 170,820 190,770
Internally restricted funds (Note 4) 113,007 134,676

320,570 350,011

$ 434,380 $ 433,736

On behalf of the Board

_____________________________ Board Chair 

See notes to financial statements
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CONGREGATION HOUSE OF JACOB - MIKVEH ISRAEL (HALPERN AKIVA ACADEMY)

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures

Year Ended August 31, 2025

2025 2024

REVENUES
Alberta Education grants $ 413,974 $ 406,850
Childcare grant 260,405 182,092
Grants from other registered charities 239,374 295,412
Tuition and registration 220,698 258,404
Sublease 202,155 192,998
Daycare 85,238 58,116
Fundraising 81,638 105,393
Donations 42,210 29,436
Government assistance - 2,500

1,545,692 1,531,201

EXPENSES
Salaries, wages and benefits 1,151,987 1,285,926
Sub-contracts 87,397 -
Utilities 60,780 68,798
Repairs and maintenance 50,358 28,969
Professional fees 40,894 34,140
Supplies 34,476 48,117
Fundraising 30,932 33,582
Insurance 27,430 26,459
Office 24,428 36,373
Parent-provided transportation 21,231 26,826
Amortization 19,952 21,104
Professional development 8,259 9,093
Advertising and promotion 7,476 7,579
Interest and bank charges 4,788 4,201
Telephone 3,976 3,898
Business taxes, licenses and memberships 3,609 3,604
Non refundable GST 2,446 3,070

1,580,419 1,641,739

DEFICIENCY OF REVENUES OVER EXPENSES FROM
OPERATIONS (34,727) (110,538)

OTHER INCOME  
Interest income 8,413 14,786
Gain (loss) on foreign exchange (3,127) 2,041

5,286 16,827

DEFICIENCY OF REVENUES OVER EXPENSES $ (29,441) $ (93,711)

See notes to financial statements
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CONGREGATION HOUSE OF JACOB - MIKVEH ISRAEL (HALPERN AKIVA ACADEMY)

Statement of Changes in Net Assets

Year Ended August 31, 2025

General
Fund

Invested in
capital assets

Fund

Internally
Restricted

Fund 2025 2024

NET ASSETS -
BEGINNING OF
YEAR $ 24,565 $ 190,770 $ 134,676 $ 350,011 $ 443,722

DEFICIENCY OF
REVENUES OVER
EXPENSES (29,441) - - (29,441) (93,711)

Amortization 19,952 (19,952) - - -
Internal transfer 21,667 2 (21,669) - -

  

NET ASSETS - END OF
YEAR $ 36,743 $ 170,820 $ 113,007 $ 320,570 $ 350,011

  

See notes to financial statements
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CONGREGATION HOUSE OF JACOB - MIKVEH ISRAEL (HALPERN AKIVA ACADEMY)

Statement of Cash Flows

Year Ended August 31, 2025

2025 2024

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Deficiency of revenues over expenses $ (29,441) $ (93,711)
Item not affecting cash:

Amortization of capital assets 19,952 21,104

(9,489) (72,607)

Changes in non-cash working capital:  
Accounts receivable (16) 4,074
Prepaid expenses 4,573 6,185
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (20,144) 10,953
Payable to the Government 54,800 -
Goods and services tax payable (11,720) -
Source deductions payable (5,118) 16,297
Deferred revenue 3,542 (4,306)

25,917 33,203

Cash flow from (used by) operating activities 16,428 (39,404)

INVESTING ACTIVITY
Assets held in trust 21,667 (14,649)

FINANCING ACTIVITY
Due to (from) related operations (12,205) 2,997

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH FLOW 25,890 (51,056)

Cash - beginning of year 81,176 132,232

CASH - END OF YEAR $ 107,066 $ 81,176

See notes to financial statements
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CONGREGATION HOUSE OF JACOB - MIKVEH ISRAEL (HALPERN AKIVA ACADEMY)

Notes to Financial Statements

Year Ended August 31, 2025

1. STATUS AND NATURE OF ACTIVITIES

Congregation House of Jacob - Mikveh Israel (Halpern Akiva Academy) (the "Academy") is a not-for-
profit school operating under the Congregation House of Jacob -Mikveh Israel Synagogue (the
"Synagogue"), which was incorporated provincially under the Societies Act of Alberta. As a registered
charity, the Synagogue and the Academy are exempt from the payment of income tax under
Subsection 149(1) of the Income Tax Act.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES        

Basis of presentation

The financial statements were prepared in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-
for-profit organizations (ASNFPO). Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations are
part of Canadian GAAP.

Cash

Cash comprises balances maintained in Canadian and U.S. dollar bank accounts.

Revenue recognition

Congregation House of Jacob - Mikveh Israel (Halpern Akiva Academy) follows the deferral method
of accounting for contributions.

Instruction and support allocations are recognized in the year to which they relate.

Tuition fees are set annually by the Board of Directors and are recognized as revenue in the year to
which the educational services are delivered.

Restricted contributions are recognized as revenue in the year in which the related expenses are
incurred. Unrestricted contributions are recognized as revenue when received or receivable if the
amount to be received can be reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably assured.
Endowment contributions are recognized as direct increases in net assets.

Restricted investment income is recognized as revenue in the year in which the related expenses are
incurred. Unrestricted investment income is recognized as revenue when earned.

Contributed services

The operations of the organization depend on both the contribution of time by volunteers and donated
materials from various sources. The fair value of donated materials and services cannot be
reasonably determined and are therefore not reflected in these financial statements.

Prepaid expenses

Prepaid expenses are expenses that have been paid in advance but the related goods have not been
used or the services have not been provided; prepaid expenses are recognized as expenses in the
year the goods or services are utilized by the Academy.

(continues)
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CONGREGATION HOUSE OF JACOB - MIKVEH ISRAEL (HALPERN AKIVA ACADEMY)

Notes to Financial Statements

Year Ended August 31, 2025

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Capital assets

Capital assets are stated at cost or deemed cost less accumulated amortization and are amortized
over their estimated useful lives at the following rates and methods:

Computer equipment 30% declining balance method
Other machinery and equipment 30% declining balance method
Furniture and fixtures 20% declining balance method
Leasehold improvements - Roof 15 years straight-line method
Synthetic grass 15 years straight-line method
Fencing 10 years straight-line method

The Academy regularly reviews its capital assets to eliminate obsolete items. Government grants are
treated as a reduction of capital assets cost.

Capital assets acquired during the year but not placed into use are not amortized until they are placed
into use.

Net assets

1. Net assets invested in property and equipment represents the organization’s net investment in
property and equipment which is comprised of the unamortized amount of property and
equipment purchased with restricted funds.

2. Internally restricted net assets are funds which have been designated for a specific purpose by
the organization’s Board of Directors.

3. Unrestricted net assets comprise the excess of revenue over expenses accumulated by the
organization each year, not of transfers, and are available for general purposes.

Government assistance

Government assistance for acquiring fixed assets and related to expenses is recorded as deferred
government assistance and is amortized on the same basis and according to the same rates as the
related fixed assets or to income as eligible expenditures are incurred. Government assistance for
current expenses is recorded as a reduction of the related expenditures. Government assistance for
acquiring fixed assets is recorded as a reduction of the cost of related assets.

Financial instruments

Financial instruments are recorded at fair value when acquired or issued. In subsequent periods,
financial assets with actively traded markets are reported at fair value, with any unrealized gains and
losses reported in income. All other financial instruments are reported at amortized cost, and tested
for impairment at each reporting date. Transaction costs on the acquisition, sale, or issue of financial
instruments are expensed when incurred.

Measurement uncertainty

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-
profit organizations requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the
reported amount of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of
the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the period.
Such estimates are periodically reviewed and any adjustments necessary are reported in earnings in
the period in which they become known. Actual results could differ from these estimates.
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CONGREGATION HOUSE OF JACOB - MIKVEH ISRAEL (HALPERN AKIVA ACADEMY)

Notes to Financial Statements

Year Ended August 31, 2025

3. CAPITAL ASSETS

2025 2024
Accumulated Net book Net book

Cost amortization value value

Leasehold improvements - Roof $ 188,042 $ 50,144 $ 137,898 $ 150,434
Fencing 39,264 19,632 19,632 23,558
Synthetic grass 7,963 2,654 5,309 5,839
Furniture and fixtures 94,268 89,542 4,726 6,289
Other machinery and equipment 177,235 174,949 2,286 3,266
Computer equipment 36,674 35,705 969 1,384

$ 543,446 $ 372,626 $ 170,820 $ 190,770

4. INTERNALLY RESTRICTED FUNDS

The following is a summary of the Academy's internally restricted funds:

2025 2024

Internally Restricted Funds
Jewish Community Foundation of Calgary $ 91,125 $ 113,774
Rosenbaum Fund 21,885 20,902

$ 113,010 $ 134,676

The Synagogue owns the building occupied by the Academy and accumulates funds received by the
Academy in restricted fund accounts in anticipation of any significant future maintenance costs to the
building. Internally restricted funds were invested by the Synagogue in trust for the Academy.

5. RELATED PARTY BALANCES

2025 2024

Current portion due from the Synagogue
Due from related operations $ 9,208 $ -

2025 2024

Current portion due to the Synagogue
Due to related operations $ - $ 2,997

Advances from the Synagogue are non-interest bearing and have no set repayment terms.
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CONGREGATION HOUSE OF JACOB - MIKVEH ISRAEL (HALPERN AKIVA ACADEMY)

Notes to Financial Statements

Year Ended August 31, 2025

6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Academy is exposed to various risks through its financial instruments and has a comprehensive
risk management framework to monitor, evaluate and manage these risks.  The following analysis
provides information about the Academy's risk exposure and concentration as of August 31, 2025.

(a) Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the potential that a counter party will fail to perform its obligations.  The
Academy is exposed to credit risk from customers.  In order to reduce its credit risk, the Academy
reviews a new customer's credit history before extending credit and conducts regular reviews of its
existing customers' credit performance.  An allowance for doubtful accounts is established based
upon factors surrounding the credit risk of specific accounts, historical trends and other information.
The Academy has a significant number of customers which minimizes concentration of credit risk.

(b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with
financial liabilities.  The Academy is exposed to this risk mainly in respect of its receipt of funds from
its customers and other related sources, long term debt, obligations under capital leases,
contributions to the pension plan, and accounts payable.

(c) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices.  Market risk comprises three types of risk: currency rate risk,
interest rate risk and other price risk. The Academy is mainly exposed to currency risk.

(d) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk to the Academy's earnings that arise from fluctuations of foreign exchange
rates and the degree of volatility of these rates.  The Academy is exposed to foreign currency
exchange risk on cash, accounts receivable, and accounts payable held in U.S. dollars.  The
Academy does not use derivative instruments to reduce its exposure to foreign currency risk.

(e) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument might be adversely affected by a
change in the interest rates.  In seeking to minimize the risks from interest rate fluctuations, the
Academy manages exposure through its normal operating and financing activities.  The Academy is
exposed to interest rate risk primarily through its floating interest rate bank indebtedness and credit
facilities.

Unless otherwise noted, it is management’s opinion that the Academy is not exposed to significant
other price risks arising from these financial instruments.

7. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Some of the comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year's presentation.
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     Independent School Authority Code:

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
as at August 31
  (in dollars) AFS AFS

2025 2024 (NOTE *)

x

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents Note                       $107,066 $81,176
Accounts receivable (net after allowances)

Province of Alberta Note                     $0 $0

Federal Government and/or First Nations Note                      $11,720 $0

Other accounts receivable Note                    $11,669 $11,653

Prepaid expenses Note                   $10,888 $15,461

Other current assets Note              $0 $0

Total current assets $141,343 $108,290

School generated assets Note                    $0

Trust assets Note               

Other assets Note              5 $122,217 $134,676
Capital assets

Land at cost $0 $0

Buildings at cost $0

Less: accumulated amortization $0 $0 $0

Leasehold improvements at cost $188,042

Less: accumulated amortization ($50,144) $137,898 $0

Equipment at cost $355,404

Less: accumulated amortization ($322,482) $32,922 $190,770

Vehicles at cost $0

Less: accumulated amortization $0 $0 $0

Total capital assets Note              3 $170,820 $190,770

TOTAL ASSETS $434,380 $433,736

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Bank indebtedness Note                 $0 $0
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

Province of Alberta Note              $54,800 $0

Federal Government and/or First Nations Note                 $0

Other payables and accrued liabilities Note                   $44,790 $70,050

Capital payables Note                $0

Deferred contributions Note              $14,220 $10,678

Deferred capital allocations Note                $0

Current portion of long term debt $0 $0

Total current liabilities $113,810 $80,728

School generated liabilities Note                $0 $0

Trust liabilities Note             $0 $0

Other liabilities Note                5  $0 $2,997
Long term debt

Debentures & Bonds Note                     $0 $0

Capital loans Note                     $0 $0

Capital leases Note                     $0 $0

Mortgages Note                    $0 $0

Other loans Note                     $0 $0

Less: Current portion of long term debt Note                   $0 $0

Unamortized capital allocations Note     $0 $0

Total long term liabilities $0 $2,997

TOTAL LIABILITIES $113,810 $83,725

NET ASSETS
Unrestricted net assets $36,743 $24,565

Operating reserves $0 $0

Total accumulated surplus (deficit) from operations $36,743 $24,565

Investment in capital assets $170,820 $190,770

Capital reserves $113,007 $134,676

Total capital funds $283,827 $325,446

Total net assets $320,570 $350,011

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS $434,380 $433,736

Note: * Audited Financial Statements (AFS) as submitted to Alberta Education and Childcare pursuant to Section 29 of the Education Act; 

             Independent Schools Regulation, Alberta Regulation 127/2022 or as restated. 

   Input "(Restated)" in 2024 column heading where not taken from the finalized 2023/2024 Audited Financial Statements.
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Independent School Authority Code:

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
for the Year Ended August 31

(in dollars)

AFS Budget AFS

2025 2025 (NOTE *) 2024 (NOTE *)

x Restated

REVENUES

Alberta Education and Childcare (excluding Home Education) $674,379 $408,916 $563,091

Alberta Education and Childcare - Home Education $0 $0

$674,379 $408,916 $563,091

Other Government of Alberta $0 $0 $0

Federal Government and/or First Nations $0 $0

Other Alberta school authorities $0 $0

Instructional fees/Tuition fees $220,698 $284,000 $259,592

Non-instructional fees (O&M, Transportation, Admin, etc.) $0 $0 $0

Other sales and services $608,405 $800,755 $252,638

Interest on investments $8,413 $199 $14,786

Gifts and donations $42,210 $27,900 $350,240

Amortization of capital allocations $0 $0

Other  $0 $0 $82,041

Total Revenues $1,554,105 $1,521,770 $1,522,388

EXPENSES

Home Education $0 $0 $0

Instruction - ECS $352,500 $534,034 $373,693

Instruction - Grades 1 to 12 $759,237 $747,647 $911,918

Operations and maintenance $86,901 $106,807 $53,330

Transportation $21,231 $0 $0

Board and System Administration $229,822 $106,807 $277,159

External services $133,855 $0

Total Expenses $1,583,546 $1,495,294 $1,616,100

SURPLUS (DEFICIT) OF REVENUES OVER EXPENSES ($29,441) $26,476 ($93,712)

Note:    * Input "(Restated) in Budget 2025 and/or AFS 2024 column headings where comparatives are not taken from the respective  
                       finalized 2024/2025 Budget Report and/or finalized 2023/2024 Audited Financial Statements. 

9147
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          Independent School Authority Code: 9147

AFS                           

2025

AFS              

2024

REVENUES

Alberta Education and Childcare Revenues $674,379 $563,091

Less: Childcare Revenues ($260,405) ($183,067)

TOTAL ALBERTA EDUCATION REVENUES ONLY $413,974 $380,024

EXPENSES

Home Education 
$0 $0

Instruction ECS
$54,054 $131,386

Instruction Grades 1 to 12
$289,842 $202,427

Operations and Maintenance
$29,203 $29,129

Transportation
$21,231 $0

Board and System Administration
$19,644 $17,082

Other (specify):
$0

TOTAL ALBERTA EDUCATION EXPENSES ONLY $413,974 $380,024

Government of Alberta Funds Balance* $0 $0

 STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS - Segment Disclosure 

for the Year Ending August 31
(in dollars)

Alberta Education

Funding and Expenses Only

Classification: Protected A Page 4 



*Balance represents the difference between revenue received and expenses incurred from 

Government of Alberta funds. A positive balance represents unspent amounts. This schedule only 

reports expenditures from the funds received from GOA and therefore the expenses cannot be greater 

than revenue.

Classification: Protected A Page 4 



Independent School Authority Code:

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
for the Year Ended August 31

(in dollars)

AFS AFS

2025 2024 (NOTE *)

x

CASH FLOWS FROM: 

A. OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Surplus (deficit) of revenues over expenses for the year ($29,441) ($93,712)

Add (Deduct) items not requiring cash:

Amortization of capital allocations revenue $0 $0

Total amortization expense $19,952 $21,104

Add losses or deduct gains on disposal of capital assets $0 $0

Changes in accrued accounts:

Accounts receivable ($11,736) $4,074

Prepaids and other current assets $4,573 $6,185

Payables and accrued liabilities $29,540 $27,248

Deferred contributions $3,542 ($4,306)

Other (specify): $0

Total sources (uses) of cash from operations $16,430 ($39,407)

B. INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchases of capital assets:

Land $0 $0

Buildings $0 $0

Leasehold improvements $0 $0

Equipment $0 $0

Vehicles $0 $0

Net proceeds from disposal of capital assets $0 $0

Other (specify): $21,667 ($14,648)

Total sources (uses) of cash from investing activities $21,667 ($14,648)

C. FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Capital contributions received $0 $0

Issuance of long term debt $0 $0

Repayment of long term debt $0 $0

Other (specify): ($12,207) $2,999

Total sources (uses) from financing activities ($12,207) $2,999

Net sources (uses) of cash equivalents* *  during year $25,890 ($51,056)

Cash equivalents at the beginning of year $81,176 $132,232

Cash equivalents at the end of year $107,066 $107,066 $81,176 $81,176

NOTE: * Input "(Restated)" in 2024 column heading where not taken from the finalized 2023/2024 Audited Financial Statements.

* * Cash equivalents consist of cash and temporary investments net of bank indebtedness.

Due to (from) related operations

Building funds held by the Synagogue
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Independent School Authority Code:

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

for the Year Ended August 31, 2025
(in dollars)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

UNRESTRICTED TOTAL 

TOTAL INVESTMENT IN NET RESTRICTED NET

NET ASSETS CAPITAL ASSETS ASSETS ASSETS Grades External Grades External 

(Columns 2+3+4) ( +, - ) (Columns 5 to 8) K to 12 Services K to 12 Services

Balance at August 31, 2024
$350,011 $190,770 $24,565 $134,676 $0 $0 $0 $134,676

Prior period adjustments (specify):

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Adjusted balance, August 31, 2024
$350,011 $190,770 $24,565 $134,676 $0 $0 $0 $134,676

Surplus(deficit) of revenues over 

expenses (from page 3)
($29,441) ($29,441)

Capital asset acquisitions (less financed and/or less capital contributions received)
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Donations of non-amortizable assets
$0 $0

Amortization of capital assets (expense) * ($19,952) $19,952

Amortization of capital allocations (revenue) * * $0 $0

Disposal of capital assets
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Debt principal payments * * * $0 $0

Net transfers to/from operating reserves
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Net transfers to/from capital reserves
$0 $2 $21,667 ($21,669) $0 ($21,669)

Other transfers (specify): 
$0 $0 $0

Balance at August 31, 2025
$320,570 $170,820 $36,743 $113,007 $0 $0 $0 $113,007

Note:

                        *Amortization of Capital Assets expense decreases the Investment in Capital Assets and increases Unrestricted Net Assets.  

                   * *Amortization of Capital Allocations revenue increases the Investment in Capital Assets and decreases Unrestricted Net Assets.

               * * *Principal payments increase Investment in Capital Assets and decreases Unrestricted Net Assets as the outstanding capital debt is paid down.

RESTRICTED NET ASSETS

OPERATING RESERVES CAPITAL RESERVES

9147
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SCHEDULE 1                  Independent School Authority Code:

REVENUES
Early Childhood 

Services (ECS)

Instruction            

(Grades 1 to 12)
Transportation 

(1) ECS Base Instruction $35,789 $35,789

(2)
$200,803 $200,803

(3) $0 $0

(4) Program Supports and Services $80,839 $13,760 $67,079

(5) Operations and Maintenance Grant $29,203 $0 $0 $29,203

(6) Transportation Grant $21,231 $21,231

(7) System Administration $19,644 $0 $0 $0 $0 $19,644

(8) $286,870 $0 $4,505 $21,960 $0 $0 $0 $260,405

$674,379 $0 $54,054 $289,842 $29,203 $21,231 $19,644 $260,405

(9) Other Government of Alberta $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

(10) Federal Government and/or First Nations $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

(11) Other Alberta school authorities $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

(12) Instructional fees / tuition fees $220,698 $0 $37,566 $183,132 $0

(13) Non-instructional fees (O&M, Transport, Admin, etc.) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

(14) Other sales and services $608,405 $0 $155,139 $239,449 $5,831 $0 $207,986 $0

(15) Interest on investments $8,413 $0 $0 $0 $8,413 $0 $0 $0

(16) Gifts and donations $42,210 $0 $15,075 $21,105 $3,015 $0 $3,015 $0

(17) Amortization of capital allocations $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

(18) Other (specify): $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL REVENUES $1,554,105 $0 $261,834 $733,528 $46,462 $21,231 $230,645 $260,405

EXPENSES

(19) Certificated salaries $340,160 $0 $5,491 $247,557 $87,112 $0

(20) Certificated benefits $38,666 $0 $363 $30,902 $7,401 $0

(21) Non-certificated salaries and wages $700,555 $0 $211,911 $215,943 $58,459 $0 $92,475 $121,767

(22) Non-certificated benefits $72,606 $0 $22,228 $19,929 $5,941 $0 $12,420 $12,088

SUB-TOTAL $1,151,987 $0 $239,993 $514,331 $64,400 $0 $199,408 $133,855

(23) $390,376 $0 $105,381 $234,930 $21,076 $0 $28,989 $0

(24) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

(25) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

(26) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Capital and debt services

(27) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

(28) $19,952 $0 $7,126 $9,976 $1,425 $0 $1,425 $0

(29) Interest on capital debt $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

(30) Other interest charges $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

(31) Losses (gains) on disposal of capital assets $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

(32) Other (specify): $21,231 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,231 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENSES $1,583,546 $0 $352,500 $759,237 $86,901 $21,231 $229,822 $133,855

Surplus(deficit) of revenues over expenses ($29,441) $0 ($90,666) ($25,709) ($40,439) $0 $823 $126,550

Instruction

External Services
Board and System 

Administration  
TOTAL

Home Education 

and Shared 

Responsibility

Operations and 

Maintenance of 

Schools          

Transportation reimbursement

9147

Services, contracts & supplies - other than Consulting fees / 

Management fees, and leases

         Consulting / Management Fees

         Leases - Building

         Leases - Other

Amortization of capital assets from restricted funds

Amortization of capital assets from unrestricted funds

Alberta Education and Childcare allocations

Other - Alberta Education and Childcare

TOTAL ALBERTA EDUCATION AND CHILDCARE ALLOCATIONS

Home Education and Shared Responsibility

ALLOCATION OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES TO PROGRAMS

for the Year Ended August 31, 2025

Grades 1 to 12 Base Instruction (including Distance Education Primary 
and Non-Primary, Summer School)
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Independent School Authority Code:

SCHEDULE 2

for the Year Ended August 31, 2025

ECS ECS

Instruction

Certificated salaries $0

Certificated benefits $0

Non-certificated salaries and wages 
$33,998 $0

Non-certificated benefits
$2,580 $0

Specialized services and supports
$0 $9,068

Supplies and materials
$2,035 $0

Parent and staff in-service $0 $0

Other (specify) $0

Specialized equipment & furniture (child specific). Please specify: 
$0 $0

Total $38,613 $9,068

9147

ANALYSIS OF EARLY CHILDHOOD SERVICES (ECS) PROGRAM UNIT EXPENSES

 Moderate 

Language 

Delay Grant 

code 48 only

Program Unit 

(excluding 

Moderate 

Language Delay 

Grant)
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Independent School Authority Code: 9147

Position
Full Time 

Equivalent 

(FTE)             Remuneration 

Benefits and 

Allowances 

Other Accrued 

Unpaid   

Benefits 

Other 

Expenses  

Board Chair:         0.10 $0 $0 $0 $0

Secretary-Treasurer: 0.10 $0 $0 $0 $0

Secretary: 0.10 $0 $0 $0 $0

Treasurer: 0.10 $0 $0 $0 $0

Board of Directors:          1    0.10 $0 $0 $0 $0

2 0.10 $0 $0 $0 $0

3 0.10 $0 $0 $0 $0

4 0.10 $0 $0 $0 $0

5 0.10 $0 $0 $0 $0

6 0.10 $0 $0 $0 $0

7 0.10 $0 $0 $0 $0

8 0.10 $0 $0 $0 $0

9 0.10 $0 $0 $0 $0

10 0.00 $0 $0 $0 $0

11 0.00 $0 $0 $0 $0

12 0.00 $0 $0 $0 $0

13 0.00 $0 $0 $0 $0

0.90 $0 $0 $0 $0

Head of School $0 $0

Principals:                         1 0.25 $25,250 $810 $0 $0

2 0.75 $88,000 $8,812 $0 $0

3 0.00 $0 $0 $0 $0

4 0.00 $0 $0 $0 $0

5 0.00 $0 $0 $0 $0

6 0.00 $0 $0 $0 $0

7 0.00 $0 $0 $0 $0

8 0.00 $0 $0 $0 $0

9 0.00 $0 $0 $0 $0

1.00 $113,250 $9,622 $0 $0

Chief Financial Officer:  0.00 $0 $0 $0 $0

Management/Executives:1.                                    1.00 $85,000 $9,944 $0 $0

2 0.00 $0 $0 $0 $0

3 0.00 $0 $0 $0 $0

4 0.00 $0 $0 $0 $0

5 0.00 $0 $0 $0 $0

6 0.00 $0 $0 $0 $0

1.00 $85,000 $9,944 $0 $0

0.00 $329,452 $37,958 $0 $0

0.00 $694,249 $72,334 $0 $0

0.00 $10,708 $708 $0 $0

0.00 $6,306 $272 $0 $0

0.00 $0 $0 $0 $0

0.00 $0 $0 $0 $0

0.00 $0 $0 $0 $0

0.00 $0 $0 $0 $0$1 $1

Position Name

FTE         

2025

Contract 

Amount            

2025 Allowances 2025

Bonuses            

2025

Other 

Expenses 

2025

Consulting / Management 

fees:         1 0.00 $0 $0 $0 $0

2 0.00 $0 $0 $0 $0

3 0.00 $0 $0 $0 $0

4 0.00 $0 $0 $0 $0

0.00 $0 $0 $0 $0

Board of Directors - Total

Principals - Total                    

KELSEY LOVELL

CAITLYN CAMERON

Consulting / Management fees - Total

Contracted Services for Senior Management and Director's Position Only:

HANNAH ANDREWS

Total Non-Certificated Contract staff (Home Education)

Total Certificated Contract staff  (Home Education)

Total Certificated staff  (Home Education)

Total Non-Certificated staff  (Home Education)

Management/Executives - Total 

Total Non-Certificated contract staff  (excluding Home Education)

Total Certificated contract staff  (excluding Home Education)

Total Non-Certificated staff  (excluding Home Education)

Total Certificated staff  (excluding Home Education)

EFRAYIM MOLDOFSKY

RICHARD HALPERN

TOVA ANDREWS

LEANNE MORRIS

Schedule 3

Remuneration and Monetary Incentives 

Name

for the Year Ended August 31, 2025

YANNAI SEGAL

LOREDANA DELLA VEDOVA

AVYGDOR MOISE

HANIT JACOBS

MARISSA KICHLER

MIKE BERLIN

NISSIM GLUCK

PNINA RUBENSOHN
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                 Independent School Authority Code:

DETAILS OF TRANSACTION DETAILS AND NATURE OF RELATIONSHIP 2025 2024

Revenues

  Rental $0 $0

  Sale of Capital Assets $0 $0

  Other (specify) $0 $0

  Other (specify) $0 $0

Total Revenues 
$0 $0

Expenses

  Salary and Benefits (Position) $0 $0

  Salary and Benefits (Position) $0 $0

  Salary and Benefits (Position) $0 $0

  Rental CONGREGATION HOUSE OF JACOB - MIKVEH ISRAEL PROVIDES THE 

BUILDING RENT FREE $0 $0

  System Support $0 $0

  Other (specify) $0 $0

  Other (specify) $0 $0

  Other (specify) $0 $0

  Other (specify) $0 $0

  Other (specify) $0 $0

Total Expenses
$0 $0

Receivable from/ Payable to

DUE FROM RELATED OPERATIONS
$9,208 $0

DUE TO RELATED OPERATIONS
$0 ($2,997)

$0 $0

Other Contractual Obligations/ Contingencies

$0 $0

$0 $0

Note:

 - Describe the nature of different fees and charges and segregate if significant.

 - Group with other if not significant.

 - Describe the nature of transactions included in Other.
 - If applicable, include loans, payables, and receivables.

Schedule 4 

for the Year Ended August 31, 2025
(in dollars)

9147

Related Party Transactions 
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                 Independent School Authority Code:

DETAILS OF TRANSACTION
2024/2025 2023/2024

Home Education Funding Received from Alberta Education and Childcare 0 $0 $0

Eligible 50% parent portion $0 $0

Alberta Education and Childcare Home Education Funding*:

  Paid to parents $0 $0
  Unclaimed by parents (deferred) $0 $0
  Declined by parents (deferred) $0 $0

  Parents transferred parental portion to school (per signed Parent Declaration** form) $0 $0

Accounts Payable to Alberta Education and Childcare 

  Prior year deferred Unclaimed and Declined balances $0
  Less: reimbursements to parents for 2023/2024 expenses $0
  Less: 2023/2024 parent portion transferred to school $0

Total Accounts Payable to Alberta Education and Childcare $0

Note:

** Declaration forms must be made available upon request by Alberta Education and Childare.

Parents who were eligible to receive 50% funding in 2023/24 had until the end of 2024/25 to claim expenses and/or transfer to school per signed 
Parent Declaration form. Any unclaimed/declined amounts remaining are payable to Alberta Education and Childcare.

Full Time 

Equivalent 

(FTE) 

Enrolled 

Students

* An accredited funded independent school must offer to the parents of a home education student 50 per cent of the home education funding for 
the purchase of instructional materials. Parents have up to two years to access the parental portion of home education funding. Alberta Education 
and Childcare will recover the unclaimed/declined portion, the year following the previous two year period.

9147

Schedule 5 
Analysis of Home Education Funding Balances

for the Year Ended August 31, 2025
(in dollars)
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                 Independent School Authority Code: 9147

Total Compensation/Contract Range 

Number of 

Individuals 

(Part time) 

Number of 

Individuals (Full 

time) 
$1 to $49,999 22 10
$50,000 to $99,999 8
$100,000 to $129,999 0
$130,000 to 159,999
160,000 to 189,999
190,000 to 197,000
$197,001 to 229,999
over $230,000

Part time specification:

Schedule 6

Salary Disclosure

No individual should be counted more than once; report based on full compensation 
even if received for multiple roles 

Total compensation includes salary, wage, benefits, and allowances including other 
unpaid accrued benefits 

For example: the three individuals reported under Part time are the equivalent of 0.70 
FTE, 0.5 FTE and 0.25 FTE. You would still report 3 under part time.

for the Year Ended August 31, 2025
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